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Scott Howard 

505 Hodson Rd. 

Pownal, ME 04069-6415 

Scott@SeaWeedMaine.com 

Via USPS Certified Mail and E-mail 

 

December 15, 2020 

 

Re:  Notice of Administrative Action, Sea Weed Co., Adult Use License #:  AMS135 

 

Mr. Howard:   

 

This Notice of Administrative Action is issued pursuant to the Maine Administrative Procedures 

Act (Maine APA), Title 5, ch. 375, subchapter 4, to Sea Weed Co. (“Sea Weed”), Adult Use 

Marijuana Program (AUMP) License # AMS 135, for violations of the Marijuana Legalization 

Act (MLA), Title 28-B, ch. 1 and the Adult Use Marijuana Program Rule, 18-691 CMR, ch. 1 as 

described below.  In response to these actions, the Department of Administrative and Financial 

Services, acting through its Office of Marijuana Policy (OMP), (collectively, “The Department”) 

is taking the administrative actions detailed in this notice.  

 

The licensee named herein is subject to the administrative actions pursuant to 28-B MRS § 801 

as described in Part II below that may be timely appealed in accordance with the Maine APA in 

accordance with Part III of this Notice.  Failure to timely appeal will result in the imposition of 

the administrative actions described herein.   

 

I.  Summary of AUMP Violations by Licensee  

 

A.  Inspection of Sea Weed’s South Portland Marijuana Store 

 

During the course of an inspection conducted on October 22, 2020 by OMP’s Director of 

Compliance Vernon Malloch and OMP Field Investigator Kurt Bosse at Sea Weed’s adult use 

marijuana store located at 185 Running Hill Road in South Portland, the Department discovered 

that Sea Weed was potentially in violation of the labeling requirements and prohibitions of the 

MLA and the AUMP Rule.    

 

Specifically, Compliance Director Malloch and Investigator Bosse found that several products 

offered for sale at the store:  

1. Were labeled with an image of a mermaid which OMP had previously determined to be 

prohibited by 28-B MRS § 701(4)(B), (D) and (E) and 18-691 CMR, ch. 1, subsections 

11.1.3(A) and (G); 
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2. Did not include a statement that the products had passed all mandatory testing, a violation 

of 28-B MRS §§ 504(3) and 701(L) and 18-691 CMR, ch.1, §§ 3.9.3(C) and 11.1.2(F)(3); 

and  

3. Adult use marijuana products containing extracted marijuana concentrate did not include 

a list of the solvents used in extracting the marijuana concentrate, a violation of 28-B 

MRS §§ 504(3) and 701(H) and 18-691 CMR, ch. 1, §§ 3.9.3(C) and 11.3.2(D).   

  

That same day Compliance Director Malloch reviewed Sea Weed’s website and noted that the 

same image of a mermaid was prominently displayed thereon, a violation of 28-B MRS § 702(B) 

and 18-691 CMR, ch. 1, subsections 5.2(A)(1) and (B)(5).   

 

B.  Department action upon discovery of violation(s) 

 

As indicated above, the Department conducted an inspection of Sea Weed’s adult use marijuana 

store on October 22, 2020.  Upon arriving, Compliance Director Malloch and Field Investigator 

Bosse sought out store manager Margaret D’Amour and explained to Ms. D’Amour that the 

Department was going to conduct an inspection of the packaging and labeling of the products 

offered at the store.  Ms. D’Amour promptly contacted her supervisor, Kasper Heinrici who 

arrived at the store during the Department’s inspection.  During the inspection Compliance 

Director Malloch and Field Investigator Bosse examined a number of items and identified 

deficiencies including the use of a non-compliant logo on Sea Weed-branded items which 

included an image of a mermaid and missing required label information, specifically mandatory 

test results and disclosure of solvents used to make marijuana products. 

 

Compliance Director Malloch discussed the deficiencies with Mr. Heinrici and Ms. D’Amour 

and conveyed to Mr. Heinrici the Department’s assessment that the logo violation was 

substantial given the Department’s previous discussion with Sea Weed’s counsel, Hannah King, 

Esq., regarding the use of a mermaid in its branding.  Mr. Heinrici indicated to Compliance 

Director Malloch that he was aware of the Department’s determination that the mermaid logo 

was not in compliance with Department requirements, but that Sea Weed disagreed with that 

determination.   

 

Compliance Director Malloch indicated to Mr. Heinrici that OMP would place all adult use 

marijuana and marijuana products bearing the mermaid logo on an administrative hold in 

accordance with its authority pursuant to 28-B MRS § 803-A and 18-691 CMR, ch. 1, §§ 

12.6.1(B) and (C) and 12.6.2(A) pending further resolution of the matter.   

 

In response to Compliance Director Malloch’s recommendation of an administrative hold, Mr. 

Heinrici stated that the action would effectively shut down Sea Weed’s business operations 

during the pendency of the administrative hold because most inventory at the store at that time 

was within the scope of the administrative hold.  Compliance Director Malloch inquired as to 

what Mr. Heinrici thought would happen as a result of a willful violation of program 

requirements and Mr. Heinrici responded “…not this.” 

 

Mr. Heinrici requested that OMP permit Sea Weed to continue sales of the Sea Weed-branded 

inventory with the mermaid logo for a short period of time while he obtained materials to re-

label and cover the mermaid on the existing packaging.  Mr. Heinrici indicated that he would 

begin working on the issue immediately and would provide the Department with a plan to 

remedy the mermaid logo issue by the next morning.  Mr. Heinrici agreed to seek OMP approval 

of the proposed remedy and timeline for remediation.  In light of the impact to Sea Weed’s 



 
Phone: (207) 624-7491   Fax: (207) 287-2671 

www.maine.gov 

business operations and Mr. Heinrici’s willingness to promptly resolve the issue, Compliance 

Director Malloch agreed not to place the items on an administrative hold on October 22, 2020.  

The following day Compliance Director Malloch received from Mr. Heinrici an acceptable plan 

to cover the mermaid logo with an image of a marijuana leaf and approved the same.   

 

During a follow up visit to the marijuana store on November 20, 2020, OMP Field Investigator 

Bosse discussed with Ms. D’Amour the missing label information, specifically the mandatory 

test results and disclosure of solvents used to manufacture the marijuana products.  Ms. 

D’Amour indicated that she would promptly notify Mr. Heinrici.   

 

Additionally, Compliance Director Malloch followed up with Mr. Heinrici directly via e-mail on 

November 23, 2020 to make Mr. Heinrici aware of the continued labeling deficiencies and to 

direct Mr. Heinrici’s attention to the relevant portion of the AUMP rule and subsequent 

guidance, dated September 14, 2020, regarding label information required for reporting 

mandatory test results; and the relevant portion of the rule regarding reporting solvents used to 

extract marijuana concentrate.  In that same e-mail Compliance Director Malloch inquired as to 

whether Sea Weed had taken steps to include on the labels the missing test results and 

manufacturing solvents used.  On November 24, 2020 Mr. Heinrici responded to Compliance 

Director Malloch with an acceptable plan to include on the labels of Sea Weed-branded products 

the missing test result and extraction solvent information. 

 

C.  Summary findings of fact and violations 

 

The Department finds, based upon its discussions with Sea Weed counsel, Hannah King, Esq. in 

the spring and early summer of 2020; Compliance Director Malloch’s October 22, 2020 review 

of Sea Weed’s website at www.seaweedmaine.com; through its review of corporate filings by 

Sea Weed Co.; and through its inspection of Sea Weed’s adult use marijuana store located at 185 

Running Hill Road in South Portland on October 22, 2020 that: 

1. The mermaid logo is a mark registered to Sea Weed Co. with the Maine Secretary of 

State as of January 25, 2019 through January 24, 2029; 

2. Deputy Director Scott Lever had at least one discussion with Sea Weed’s counsel, 

Hannah King, Esq. that it was OMP’s determination that use of a mermaid in any logo 

used by an adult use marijuana establishment licensee was not permitted by the MLA or 

Department rule; 

3. Sea Weed was aware that OMP did not approve its logo containing a stylized image of a 

mermaid; 

4. Sea Weed was aware that OMP determined that the logo containing a stylized image of a 

mermaid was prohibited by a prohibition on images of animals and humans appearing on 

product labels and marketing materials for adult use marijuana businesses operating in 

the state of Maine; 

5. Sea Weed was aware that OMP determined that the logo containing a stylized image of a 

mermaid was prohibited by a prohibition on the use of packaging, labeling, advertising or 

marketing that reasonably appears to target or appeal to individuals under 21 years of 

age;  

6. Following OMP’s determination that the logo containing a stylized image of a mermaid, 

Sea Weed’s counsel sent to the Department a letter dated June 9, 2020, outlining its legal 

analysis that “…the mermaid logo does not run afoul of the adult use marijuana 

packaging and labeling laws”; 

7. Included in the letter from Sea Weed’s counsel was a request that OMP make a finding 

“that the Marijuana Legalization Act, 28-B MRS 101, et seq., and the Adult Use 

http://www.seaweedmaine.com/
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Marijuana Program Rules, 18-691 C.M.R. ch. 1 et seq., do not prohibit in any way, Sea 

Weed from utilizing the mermaid logo…on any and all adult use marijuana packaging 

labeling, marketing and advertising.”   

8. OMP did not make the finding requested in the June 9th letter;   

9. Mr. Heinrici admitted that Sea Weed was aware of OMP’s determination that the 

mermaid logo was not permissible;  

10. Sea Weed was using a logo containing a stylized image of a mermaid in marketing its 

adult use marijuana business on its website and its logo included on Sea Weed-branded 

products sold at its marijuana store; 

11. Sea Weed was offering for retail sale individual retail units of “Sea Weed Chem 4 Live 

Badder”, “Sea Weed 4 Kings Indica Flower”, and “Sea Weed Co. Live Resin Concentrate 

Vape Cartridge”; 

12. The individual retail units of “Sea Weed Chem 4 Live Badder” , “Sea Weed 4 Kings 

Indica Flower”, and “Sea Weed Co. Live Resin Concentrate Vape Cartridge” were not 

labeled in accordance with AUMP Rule, specifically, included on the marketing layer of 

the item label was a logo containing a stylized image of a mermaid; 

13. The mermaid logo depicts both a human and an animal; 

14. It is generally known that mermaids are featured in a number of stories, movies, toys, 

costumes and other popular culture items and marketing aimed at young children and 

teenagers and so images of mermaids have inherent and particular appeal to individuals 

under 21 years of age;  

15. 28-B MRS § 701(4)(D) and 18-691 CMR, ch. 1, § 11.1.3(A) prohibits the use of 

packages or labels that depict a human, animal or fruit; 

16. 28-B MRS § 701(4)(B) and 18-691 CMR, ch.1, § 11.1.3(G) prohibits packaging and 

labeling that reasonably appears to target or appeal to individuals under 21 years of age; 

17. 28-B MRS § 702(1)(B) and 18-691 CMR, ch. 1, subsections 5.2(A)(1) and (B)(5) 

prohibits advertising or marketing for a marijuana establishment that is attractive to 

persons under 21 years of age or contains content designed to appeal particularly to 

individuals under 21 years of age, including images and items commonly marketed 

toward individuals under 21 years of age;   

18. The individual retail units of “Sea Weed Chem 4 Live Badder” and “Sea Weed Co. Live 

Resin Concentrate Vape Cartridge” were not labeled in accordance with AUMP Rule, 

specifically, the labels applied to the individual retail units did not contain: 

a. A statement indicating that the contents of the package passed all mandatory tests 

as required by § 11.1.2(F) of the AUMP Rule; and 

b. A list of solvents used to produce the marijuana concentrate in violation of 28-B 

MRS § 701(1)(H) and § 11.3.2(D); 

19. Sea Weed promptly responded to the Department’s October 22, 2020 and November 23, 

2020 requests for plans to remedy the labeling deficiencies identified by the Department; 

and  

20. Pursuant to 28-B MRS § 504(3) and 18-691 CMR, ch.1, § 3.9.3(C), a licensed adult use 

marijuana store must ensure that all adult use marijuana and marijuana products offered 

for sale at that marijuana store are packaged and labeled in accordance with the MLA and 

the AUMP Rule.   

 

Therefore, the Department finds that: 

1. Sea Weed Co. violated the packaging and labeling prohibitions of 28-B MRS § 701(4)(B) 

and (D) and 18-691 CMR, ch. 1, § 11.1.3(A) and (G) when it included on the marketing 

layer of the labels for “Sea Weed Chem 4 Live Badder”, “Sea Weed 4 Kings Indica 

Flower”, and “Sea Weed Co. Live Resin Concentrate Vape Cartridge” a logo which 
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included a stylized image of a mermaid; and that Sea Weed co. violated the advertising 

and marketing prohibitions of 28-B MRS § 702(1)(B) and 18-691 CMR, ch. 1, 

subsections 5.2(A)(1) and (B)(5) when it used the same logo on its website for marketing 

purposes.   

2. Based upon its discussions with Sea Weed’s counsel over the spring and early summer of 

2020 and statements made by Mr. Heinrici that Sea Weed Co. was aware that the logo 

was not permissible under state law and rules and willfully proceeded to use the logo 

containing the mermaid despite the Department’s clear determination that a logo 

containing an image of a mermaid was prohibited.   

3. Sea Weed Co. violated the requirements of 28-B MRS § 504(3) and 701(1)(H) and 18-

691 CMR, ch. 1, §§ 3.9.3(C), 11.1.2(F) and 11.3.2(D) when it offered for sale adult use 

marijuana and marijuana products that were not properly labeled in accordance with the 

MLA and the AUMP Rule.   

 

II.  Summary of administrative actions taken by the Department 

 

In light of the violations summarized above and in order to ensure compliance with the MLA and 

Department rules, the Department is taking the following administrative actions to ensure 

licensee compliance with program requirements: 

 

1. In response to the willful use of a prohibited image—specifically the mermaid logo—on 

the marketing layer of the labels affixed to the following Sea Weed-branded adult use 

marijuana and marijuana products: “Sea Weed Chem 4 Live Badder”, “Sea Weed 4 

Kings Indica Flower”, and “Sea Weed Co. Live Resin Concentrate Vape Cartridge” and 

on its website, as indicated in Part I(C) above, the Department imposes upon Sea Weed 

Co. the following administrative actions: 

a. A fine of $10,000 for a minor license violation in accordance with Section 12.2.3 

of the AUMP Rule to be remitted to the Department no later than 120 days from 

the date of this Notice; and 

b. An order to immediately halt the use of the mermaid mark registered to Sea Weed 

Co. on any adult use marijuana and marijuana products, labels, exit packaging, 

website, marketing and advertising materials and any other logo developed by, 

used for the benefit of, or licensed by Sea Weed Co. 

2. In response to offering for sale “Sea Weed Chem 4 Live Badder” and “Sea Weed Co. 

Live Resin Concentrate Vape Cartridge” that did not include labels on the marketing 

layer that listed mandatory test results and solvents used to make the adult use marijuana 

and marijuana products, the Department does not impose upon Sea Weed Co. any 

additional administrative actions because it found that these violations were unintentional 

and Sea Weed Co. promptly responded to technical assistance by the Department by 

remedying the deficient labels.   

 

Please note:  The Department may refuse to renew the license of a licensee who owes 

outstanding fines to the Department.  To avoid any lapse in your AUMP license, please promptly 

remit all required fines.   

 

III.  Summary of administrative appeal rights 

 

The Department issues this Notice of Administrative Action in accordance with its authority 

pursuant to 28-B MRS § 801 and the Maine APA, 5 MRS, ch. 375.   If you disagree with the 

Department’s findings of fact or administrative actions, you may timely request a formal hearing 
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within 30 days from the date of this Notice.  Failure to timely request a formal hearing of the 

Department will result in the Department executing the administrative action(s) listed in Part II 

above and could impact your continued participation in Office of Marijuana Policy programs.   

 

A request for a formal hearing may be sent via e-mail to:  Vernon.Malloch@Maine.gov via 

USPS mail to:  Office of Marijuana Policy, 162 State House Station, Augusta, ME 04330. 

 

Sincerely,  

 
Vernon Malloch 

Compliance Director, Office of Marijuana Policy 

 

CC: Director Erik Gundersen, Office Marijuana Policy 

Deputy Director Scott T. Lever, Esq., Office Marijuana Policy 

Anya Trundy, Office of the Commissioner 

Deanna White, Esq., Office of the Attorney General 

Hannah King, Esq., Sea Weed Counsel, Drummond Woodsum & MacMahon 
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